

**No. 22-30373**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

HALSTEAD BEAD, Incorporated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KEVIN RICHARD, in his official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of Revenue;  
AMANDA GRANIER, in her official capacity as Sales Tax Collector, Lafourche  
Parish, Louisiana; DONNA DRUDE, in her official capacity as Sales and Use Tax  
Administrator of Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana; JAMIE BUTTS, in her official  
capacity as Sales Tax Auditor, Washington Parish, Louisiana; LAFOURCHE  
PARISH GOVERNMENT, Incorrectly referred to as Lafourche Parish;  
TANGIPAHOA PARISH, a Home Rule Chartered Parish; WASHINGTON  
PARISH, a Home Rule Chartered Parish,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:21-CV-2106

---

**Reply Brief**

---

Sarah Harbison  
James Baehr  
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
400 Poydras Street, Suite 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone: (504) 952-8016  
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org  
james@pelicaninstitute.org

Joseph Henschman  
Tyler Martinez  
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION  
FOUNDATION  
122 C Street N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (703) 683-5700  
jbh@ntu.org  
tmartinez@ntu.org

*List of counsel continue on next page*

Timothy Sandefur  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Telephone: (602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

January 18, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENTS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT APPLIES.....	2
A. This Case is Not About Stopping Collection Because Halstead is Willing to Remit the Taxes. ....	2
B. There is No State Forum to Bring this Challenge Because Suits for Refund Are Required. ....	6
C. With No State Forum, Principles of Comity Do Not Apply.....	10
II. APPELLEES’ OTHER LEGAL ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING..	13
A. Halstead Has Standing to Bring This Challenge.....	13
B. The Secretary Is Properly a Party.....	16
III. THE MERITS ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES SHOW A DISPUTE OF THE FACTS THAT WARRANT TRIAL. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Archer Daniels Midland v. McNamara</i> , 544 F. Supp. 99 (M.D. La. 1982) .....	7, 8
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	13
<i>Bridges v. Smith</i> , 832 So. 2d 307 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Carter v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00450, 2019 WL 5575732 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 29, 2019).....	17
<i>Chantilly Store All, LLC v. Spear</i> , No. 2:09-CV-921-MEF, 2010 WL 4269131 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 22, 2010).....	17
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021) .....	3
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Coastal Drilling Co. v. Dufrene</i> , 198 So. 3d 108 (La. 2016) .....	20
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	3, 4
<i>Edwards v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 654 (M.D. La. 1979) .....	8
<i>ERA Helicopters, Inc. v. State of La. Through Dept. of Rev. &amp; Tax’n</i> , 651 F. Supp. 448 (M.D. La. 1987) .....	8

*Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary*,  
 454 U.S. 100 (1981) ..... 10, 11

*Harper v. Rettig*,  
 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 4

*I.L. v. Alabama*,  
 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*Jackson v. City of New Orleans*,  
 144 So. 3d 876 (La. 2014) ..... 7, 9

*Jones v. Gale*,  
 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*La. Indep. Auto Dealers Ass’n v. State*,  
 295 So. 2d 796 (La. 1974) ..... 7

*Lac Du Blambeau of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton*,  
 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*Landry v. Latter*,  
 780 So. 2d 450 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.*,  
 560 U.S. 413 (2010) ..... 11

*McDonald v. Longley*,  
 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 3

*McNamara v. Stauffer Chem. Co.*,  
 506 So. 2d 1252 (La. Ct. App. 1987) ..... 18

*Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw*,  
 504 F.Supp.3d 567 (W.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 14

*Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Rev. of Ill.*,  
386 U.S. 753 (1967) ..... 8

*Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Ok. Tax Comm'n*,  
515 U.S. 582 (1995) ..... 11

*Nat'l Solid Waste v. Pine Belt Reg.*,  
389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*Pike v. Bruce Church*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 5

*S. Dakota v. Wayfair*,  
585 U.S. \_\_\_, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) ..... 2, 8, 22

*Saltz v. Tenn. Dep't of Emp't Sec.*,  
976 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*Smith v. Travis County Educ. Dist.*,  
968 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*Stirling v. Ramsey*,  
No. 4:17CV1206 RLW, 2018 WL 3489592 (E.D. Mo. July 19, 2018) ..... 17

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 13

*Tx. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff*,  
759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*United Parcel Serv. of America, Inc. v. Robinson*,  
No. 12592D, 2021 WL 4296492 (La. Bd. Tax. App. July 14, 2021) ..... 9

*United States v. Scroggins*,  
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 3

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 16

*W. Feliciana Par. Gov’t v. State*,  
 286 So. 3d 987 (La. 2019) ..... 24

*Walker v. Tx. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XI. .... 16

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 7421 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 1

La. Rev. Stat. § 36:458(B) ..... 18

La. Rev. Stat. § 36:458(D) ..... 18

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1561.1(A) ..... 22

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:302(K) ..... 4

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:337.16(A) ..... 18

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:337.26(B) ..... 18

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:337.6(B) ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Baylen Linnekin, *Louisiana Sheriff Loses Tax Lawsuit Targeting Smith Angus Farm: Multiple state agencies told Sheriff Randy ‘Country’ Seal that he had no right to collect taxes from a rancher in his parish. He sued anyway*, Reason (Aug. 20, 2022) <https://reason.com/2022/08/20/louisiana-sheriff-loses-tax-lawsuit-targeting-smith-angus-farm/> ..... 20

Jessica Williams, *LaToya Cantrell slams Amendment 1, says New Orleans should retain its own tax revenue*, Nola.com (Oct. 29, 2021) <https://www.nola.com/news/politics/elections/latoya-cantrell-slams->

amendment-1-says-new-orleans-should-retain-its-own-tax-revenue/article\_f96bd7b8-35c8-11ec-8c04-ef3d38b4067e.html ..... 12

La. Ass’n of Tax Administrators, Free Rate Lookup Tool  
<https://lataonline.org/> ..... 25

La. H.B. 681 (2022 Regular Session)  
<https://www.legis.la.gov/Legis/ViewDocument.aspx?d=1274047> ..... 12

La. Uniform Local Sales Tax Bd., Sales Tax Rate Lookup  
<https://rates.salestaxportal.com/public> ..... 24

Paul Williams, *La. Lawmakers Fail To Pass Centralized Sales Tax Referendum*,  
 Law360 Tax Authority (June 7, 2022) <https://www.law360.com/tax-authority/articles/1499481> ..... 12

U.S. Census Bureau, *2019 SUSB Annual Data Tables by Establishment Industry*  
 (Feb. 2022) <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2019/econ/susb/2019-susb-annual.html> ..... 23

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-23-105359, *Remote Sales Tax: Federal Legislation Could Resolve Some Uncertainties and Improve Overall System*  
 (Nov. 2022) <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-105359.pdf>. ..... 22

Washington Parish Sherriff’s Office, Taxes  
<http://wpsol.la.gov/page.php?id=18> ..... 20

Washington Parish, “Ordinances”  
[http://www.washingtonparishalerts.org/Ordinances\\_\\_\\_Resolutions.html](http://www.washingtonparishalerts.org/Ordinances___Resolutions.html) ..... 20
